toilet it rear, together with bin in front part of cellar, for storage purposes, in the 
buildini; at No. 76 Johnson Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Health De-
partment, for-a period of one year from January 15, 1917, at an annual rental of 

• three hundred and twenty-four dollars ($324), payable quarterly;. the lessor to pay 
taxes a:id water rates, make outside repairs and comply with all orders of Municipal 
Departileuts relative to exterior work; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor 
service; lessors, Reuben Mirsky and Mrs.

[...]

and County of Nev York on the 14th day of March, 1871, in Liber 1158 of Con-+ 
vevances at page 566; and 

\Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund in the exercise of the dis-
cretion vested in them by the provisions of said act have fixed the sum of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) less fifty-two thousand and forty dollars and 
sixteen cents ($52,040.16) already paid by the Hahnemann Hospital to the City of 
New York with interest at 4 per cent. from December 19, 1913, as a fair pecuniary 
consideration for a grant in fee simple absolute of the premises above described; 
now therefore he it 

Resolved. That upon, the payment to the Comptroller of the City of New York 
of said price of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) less the sum of fifty-two 
thousand and forty dollars and sixteen cents ($52,040.16). already paid by said the 
Hahnemann Hospital of the City of New York with interest at 4 per cent. from' 
December 19, 1913. to the date of such payment, the Mayor and the City Clerk be 
and they are hereby authorized and directed to make. execute and deliver on behalf of

[...]

of said 218th street and distant six feet northerly therefrom, five hundred and 
ten and 65-100 feet (510.65 feet) to the centre line of Fourteenth avenue, as 
shown on Randel's Map : 

"Thence in a general southerly direction along the centre line of said aye= 
nue, four hundred and ninety-three and 83-100 feet (493,83 feet) to a point 
distant thirty-one and 10-100 feet (31.10 feet) north of the centre line of West 
216th street as shown on Raridel's Map : 

"Thence easterly, or nearly so, on a line parallel to the centre line of said 
216.h street and distant thirty-one and 10-100 (31.10 feet) feet northerly there-
from, six hundred and eighty-three and 14-100 feet (683.14 feet) : 

"Thence north, thirty-two degrees fifteen minutes east, twenty-one and 6-100 
feet (21.06 feet) 

"Thence easterly, or nealy so, along the northerly line of lot No. 119, of the 
Dyckman Homestead Property, as shown op Map filed in the New York County

[...]

Twenty-five hundred (2,500) pounds of old rope. 

May 21, 	1917. The report was accepted and the resolution a(topted, all the members present 
To the Cori missfO)O'rS of thy' Sir' ins; Firnd. voting in the affirmative. 

Gentleuten--On July 1, 1917, there will become (Inc six hundred and ninety-nine 
thous.wd Collars 	($(199,(K)h) 	of 1on115 	cf the 	County of New York, said 	bonds are Health Department-Assignment to, of 18 Dozen Dinner Plates Turned Over by 
held 1n- the public, and are payable from the i inking Fund for the Redemption of the Department of Correction.

[...]

F esolt ed, 	That the C niptroller he and hereby 	is authorized to pay 	from the to the Department of Health the following property turned over by the Department 
Sinki:fit fund fir the Redemption of the City Debt No. 1, upon the maturity of said of Correction as no longer required: 
hondh, the sum of six hundred and ninety-nine thousand dollars 	($699,000) 	for their Eighteen 	(18) dozen 9-inch dinner plates. 

redeniptioc. The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 

The retort was accepted anal 	the 	resolution 	adopted, 	all the members 	present voting in the affirmative.